504198540 01/26/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4245216

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCALEDB LTD.	01/25/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DB SOFTWARE, INC.
Street Address:	450 GOUGH STREET, SUITE A
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8924370
Patent Number:	7287033
Patent Number:	8065308
Patent Number:	6804677
Patent Number:	6240418
Application Number:	14199095
Application Number:	14529595
Application Number:	14546450
Application Number:	15055201
Patent Number:	8489597
Patent Number:	6208993

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)567-6710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498527792

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP/VHS

Address Line 1: 2050 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100 Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

PATENT 504198540 REEL: 041096 FRAME: 0456

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32978.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTOR SANTOS	
SIGNATURE:	/Victor Santos/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2017	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Assignment#page2.tif		
source=Assignment#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 041096 FRAME: 0457

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SCALEDB LTD., a limited company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Israel and having its principal place of business at Maale Hazofim 7, Ramat Gan, 52003, Israel (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), owns full and exclusive right, title and interest to each patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, and all patent and patent applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, and similar protection to be obtained in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto (hereinafter referred to as THE PATENT RIGHTS);

WHEREAS, DB SOFTWARE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 450 Gough Street, Suite A, San Francisco, CA, 94102, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in THE PATENT RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to THE PATENT RIGHTS and to all Letters Patent or applications or similar legal protection arising from the patent applications listed in Schedule A and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any officials whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for THE PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT and hereby transfers all rights of action, power and benefit belonging to or accruing from The PATENT RIGHTS, including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past and future damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this ASSIGNMENT.

Sched 2.00(a)(a)

PATENT REEL: 041096 FRAME: 0458

Patent Orrick Ref. 32978.1

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to The PATENT RIGHTS and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce THE PATENT RIGHTS and said equivalents, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand as of the date indicated below.

377		* .
KOD	SCALEDB 1	The second
LOW	OCALEDO I	. 1 11

Dated: Sanuary 25 2017

נופר שפיראו, עו"ד מפרק זמני של סטולדובל בע"מ

eture:

Name: Ofer Shapira, Adv.,

Title: as Temporary Liquidator of ScaleDB Ltd. (in temporary liquidation)

For DB SOFTWARE, INC.

Dated: __

Signature:

Name: William Russell-Shapiro

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule A

EFFICIENT DISTRIBUTED LOCKUnited13/MANAGERStates85EFFICIENT TRAVERSALS OVERUnited10/	Grants 468,717 10-May-2012 30-Dec-2014 30-Dec-2014 379,002 05-Mar-2003 287033 23-Oct-2007
MANAGERStates85EFFICIENT TRAVERSALS OVERUnited10/HIERARCHICAL DATA AND INDEXINGStates72	30-Dec-2014 379,002 05-Mar-2003
EFFICIENT TRAVERSALS OVER United 10/ HIERARCHICAL DATA AND INDEXING States 72	379,002 05-Mar-2003
HIERARCHICAL DATA AND INDEXING States 72	
THE MINISTER DITTING	287033 23-Oct-2007
SEMISTRUCTURED DATA	l i
	
	979,196 12-Oct-2007
101111111111111111111111111111111111111	065308 22-Nov-2011
Elitoop II to be Interested in the Interested in Interested in the Interested in I	791,579 26-Feb-2001
1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	804677 12-Oct-2004
2	/931,035 01-Sep-2004
0.000	489597 16-Jul-2013
(/358,440 22-Jul-1999
	208993 27-Mar-2001
DATABASE APPARATUS United 09/	/047,189 24-Mar-1998
1	240418 29-May-2001
USING HASH TABLE TO RETRIEVE LEAF United 14/	/199,095 06-Mar-2014
INDEX BLOCKS States	
EFFICIENT DISTRIBUTED LOCK United 14/	/529,595 31-Oct-2014
MANAGER States	
	/546,450 18-Nov-2014
MANAGEMENT OF BIG DATA IN A States	
DATABASE USING STREAMING TABLES	
	/055,201 26-Feb-2016
A QUERY RESPONSÉ RATE BY States	
MANAGING A COLUMN-BASED STORE IN	·]
A ROW-BASED DATABASE	
	05387.1 25-Feb-2002
	409078 09-Aug-2005
	21319.6 25-Feb-2002
	389690 09-Aug-2005
	0719/99 22-Jan-1999
	759360 10-April-2003
	505767 17-Jul-2000
	505767 05-Jan-2004
	262593 22-Jul-1997
	262593 10-Apr-2007
	157575 25-Apr-2002
FOR EFFICIENT SEARCH AND BROWSING	157575 04-Nov-2009
DATABASE APPARATUS Israel	137347 22-Jan-1999
	137347 12-May-2007

PATENT REEL: 041096 FRAME: 0460

RECORDED: 01/26/2017